
 
 

Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
31 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Barnes (Chairman), Taylor, Smith, Hamilton, Evans, Lambert and Osborne 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE at 10.00 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3 

 

Contact: Zoe Downton, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462086, democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

12.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members 
 

 

13.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

14.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they 
consider justify the matter being considered urgently 
 

 

15.   Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
meeting held on 25 July 2019 
 

5 - 10 

16.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda. Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate. The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

the relevant reports for those items which have not been called 
 

17.   2019/20 2nd Quarter - Corporate Risk Register Review 11 - 24 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
 

 

18.   2019/20 1st & 2nd Quarter Performance Results 25 - 38 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning & Improvement 
 

 

19.   Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 39 - 60 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
 

 

20.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether, in view of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that, if the public 
and press were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in the confidential part of the Agenda 
states the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 

 

21.   Information Security Project - Update 61 - 72 

 Report of the Information Technology Governance Manager 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 23 October 2019 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL held at County Hall, St 
Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE at 10.00 am on Thursday, 25 July 
2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Barnes (Chairman), Taylor, Smith, Hamilton, Evans, Lambert and 
Osborne 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
M Matthews (Assistant Director Safer Communities), L Ridley (Assistant Director 
Planning & Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L 
Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), W Tricker (Finance Manager), L Stevenson (Risk 
& Insurance Officer), Helen Thompson (Ernst & Young LLP), Joanna Knightley (East 
Sussex County Council), Z Downton (Democratic Services Officer - Minutes), E Simpkin 
(Democratic Services Officer)   
 
 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest disclosable in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were none. 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) wished to highlight to Members the week’s 
events which had seen colleagues across the Service tackle two serious fires; 
one at the George Inn in Rye, East Sussex and one on the ranges at Lydd in 
support of Kent Fire and Rescue Service. The CFO felt it was important to 
recognise the contribution that had been made not only by the crews who 
worked hard in arduous conditions, but those who carried out essential roles 
to support operations in control, engineering or other parts of the Service. 
Panel Members and the CFO expressed their thanks for all the contributions 
Service staff had made during those incidents. 
 

4   Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting 
held on 5 June 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the 
Scrutiny & Audit Panel held on 5 June 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 

5   Callover 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 15



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
2 

 

Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
6 External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and Statement of 

Accounts 2018/19 
 
8 Safety Events Statistics Report – Q1, 2019-20 
 
9 Corporate Plan Progress Monitoring Quarter 4 2018/19 
 
RESOLVED – That all other reports be resolved in accordance with the 
recommendations as detailed below. 
 

6   External Auditor's Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) which presented Members with the results of 
the External Auditor’s Results Report (ISA 260) (Appendix 1) and the 
Authority’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts (Appendix 2). (Copy in Minute 
Book)  
 
The Authority’s External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY), was obliged to produce 
an Audit Results Report (ISA 260) which reported formally on the outcome of 
the audit of the Authority’s financial statements. 
 
EY had substantially completed its audit of the Authority’s financial statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2019. The ADR/T confirmed that there had been 
no material issues with the Accounts at the time of reporting.  
 
Ahead of the meeting, the ADR/T had brought to Members’ attention details of 
a pensions-related matter which might delay EY from completing its audit of 
the Accounts and issuing an audit certificate by the date of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel meeting. The ADR/T reminded Members of the background; that 
there had been a legal case challenging the transitional protections put in 
place by the Government as a number of public sector pension schemes 
moved from final salary to career average basis over recent years. 
Specifically, judgment had been given against the transitional protections in a 
case called McCloud/Sargeant which covered the pension schemes for 
judges and firefighters (FPS), but had implications for a wider range of 
schemes including the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
At the time the draft accounts had been issued (31 May 2019) the 
Government was still considering leave to appeal against the judgment, and 
accordingly the Authority had included a Contingent Liability note in the 
Accounts (LGPS Note 36 on page 69 and 
[...]
inion on the Accounts and intended to issue its audit certificate 
by 31 July 2019. 
 
Ms Thompson highlighted to Members the salient points of EY’s Audit Results 
Report (ISA 260) and thanked the ADR/T, Jo Knightley (Accountant, East 
Sussex County Council) and Warren Tricker (Finance Manager, East Sussex 
Fire & Rescue Service) for their patience and support to EY throughout the 
audit process. The Panel thanked Ms Thompson and acknowledged that 
there were no areas of concern within the Accounts at the time of reporting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
 

(i) Approved the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts (the Accounts) for 
publication by 31 July 2019, without the audit certificate if 
necessary; 

 
(ii) Agreed that if the audit certificate was not forthcoming before 31 

July 2019, the Authority would publish the Accounts and, in line 
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, also publish a 
notice explaining why there was no audit certificate; 

 
(iii) Approved delegation to the Assistant Director 

Resources/Treasurer to re-issue the Accounts with an audit 
certificate if there were no material changes (after consultation 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
4 

 

with the Chief Fire Officer/Chief Executive and the Chairman of 
the Scrutiny & Audit Panel); and 

 
(iv) Noted that if, on receiving the audit certificate, there were 

material changes to the Accounts then those would need to be 
presented for re-approval by the Fire Authority at its scheduled 
meeting on 5 September 2019. 

 
7   Contract Standing Orders - Waivers Summary August 2018 to date 

 
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
which appraised Members of the waivers granted in the remainder of the 
financial year 2018/19 and thus far in 2019/20, as required by Contract 
Standing Order (CSO) 7.4. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted the contents of the report and did not 
consider it necessary to receive any further information. 
 

8   Safety Events Statistics Report - Q1, 2019-20 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) 
which provided Members with a summary of safety events data and hazard 
reports received by the Health, Safety & Wellbeing Team during Quarter 1 of 
2019/20, and which also included the report for the shared 3F Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Home 
Office Statistics, Level 2 Accident Investigations tracker and age and gender 
data. (Copy in Minute Book)  
 
The Panel commented that it was positive to see a reduction in the number of 
reported safety events in comparison with the same quarter in 2018/19, 
although the rise in manual handling incidents was also noted.  
 
The Panel noted the recent incidents at the Service Training Centre (STC), 
Maresfield involving people from an adjacent site and questioned the potential 
for further disruption to operational training in light of the approved planning 
application by Wealden District Council for a hotel and coffee outlet opposite 
STC on the Ashdown Business Park. The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) explained 
that the Service was in full consultation with East Sussex County Council 
officers, Police and the neighbours on the adjacent site following the 
incidents. The Service would continue to inform neighbouring sites of 
programmed dates for training that involved live burns. The CFO reassured 
Members that the situation was being monitored and the Service intended to 
maintain good relations with all neighbours. In respect of the new businesses 
to be built in the vicinity, the Service’s intention was to mitigate any concerns 
and build a rapport with its new neighbours, accepting that the new 
neighbours were commercial businesses. 
 
Members of the Panel asked that a letter be written on their behalf to remind 
Wealden District Council Officials of the critical and strategic importance of 

Page 8



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
5 

 

the Operational Training Centre to the Service. The CFO would draft the letter 
on behalf of the Panel’s Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel:  
 

i) Considered the Quarter 1 health and safety statistics for 2019/20 as set 
out in the report; 

  
ii) Continued to monitor and scrutinise performance in 2019/20; and  

 
iii) Had not identified any areas where Members required further 

assurance. 
 

9   Corporate Plan Progress Monitoring Quarter 4 2018/19 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement (ADP&I) which demonstrated progress made on the key actions 
up to the end of Quarter 4 2018/19, against the Service’s Corporate Plan 
2018/19. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
The Panel asked for clarity of the risks under Activity Title: 1.1.1.9 – Deliver 
Information Security Step Change Programme. The ADR/T explained that the 
need for improved Information Security Management Systems had been 
identified as part of the process to outsource IT service delivery to Telent. A 
range of key risks had subsequently been addressed as part of the 
contractual transformation milestones with Telent. He highlighted the work the 
Service had carried out with Aristi (an external information security 
consultancy) to progress the Service’s Information Security Management 
Strategy; such as project plan and IT health check. An action plan would be 
put in place to address the range of issues that had been identified, with 
detailed internal reporting on a regular basis through the IT Strategic Board, 
on which Fire Authority Member Councillor David Tutt attended in his role as 
Lead Member for IT. The ADR/T agreed that a further update would be 
brought to the next Panel meeting in Autumn 2019.  The Panel requested that 
Councillor Tutt be invited to the next Panel meeting to update Members on the 
work of the IT Strategic Board, following the Board’s quarterly meeting in 
October 2019. 
 
The Panel noted the progress of the project to rollout Corporate Wifi across all 
Service facilities and locations (Activity Title: 1.1.4.11, page 186 of the 
agenda). The ADR/T reported that delivery of the project was planned for the 
end of 2019. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
 

i) Noted the achievements, progress, and work to date, as detailed 
in Appendix 1 against the activities set out in the 2018-19 
Corporate Plan; and  

 

Page 9



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
6 

 

ii) Requested further clarification and information in respect of 
‘Activity Title 1.1.1.9 - Deliver Information Security Step Change 
Programme’ (as set out on page 185 of the Agenda), and noted 
that an update would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Scrutiny & Audit Panel. 

 
10   2019/20 First Quarter Corporate Risk Register Review 

 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer which provided Members with the latest quarterly review 
(Quarter 1, 2019/20) of Corporate Risk. The report identified the business 
risks and how they had or were being mitigated, under Appendix 2. (Copy in 
Minute Book) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
 

a) Noted the Quarter 1 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register, including any 
changes made since Quarter 4 2018/19; and 
 

b) Had not identified any issues where it required further information or 
assurance. 

 
11   2018/19 Annual report of the ESFRS Local Firefighters' Pension 

Board 
 
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Director - Organisational 
Development, Human Resources, Training & Assurance which informed 
Members of the matters considered by the Pension Board during 2018/19. 
(Copy in Minute Book) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted the annual report of the Pension Board 
2018/19 and had not identified any matters of concern in the administration of 
the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.05 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2019 
 

Page 10



 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Panel:  Scrutiny and Audit Panel 
  
Date  31 October 2019 
  
Title of Report 2019/20 Second Quarter Corporate Risk Register Review 
  
By Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Warren Tricker, Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers Scrutiny and Audit Panel 25 July 2019, 2019/20 First 

Quarter Corporate Risk Register Review,  Health and Safety 
Estates Strategy  

  

  
Appendices Appendix 1 RAID Log Scoring Matrix 

Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register and Mitigation Plans 
  

  
Implications (please tick  and attach to report)  
 

CORPORATE RISK √ LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the latest quarterly review of Corporate Risk  
  

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority has in place established procedures for 
ensuring that corporate and business risks are identified and 
managed.  The Corporate Risk Register was refreshed early 
in 2018/19 with support from external risk experts. 
 
Risks are scored against a 4x4 scoring matrix as shown in 
Appendix 1.   
 
The review of corporate risks is an ongoing process and 
reports are presented on a quarterly basis.  The updated 
position is shown in Appendix 2.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 17



 
  

The process for reporting Project Risks is being changed.  
Such risks will be reported through the Programme 
Management Officer and escalated to the Corporate Risk 
Register when relevant. 

 
This report discusses the second quarter position.  It shows 
the Panel the business risks identified and how they have or 
are being mitigated. 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 

 
a) Note the Q2 Corporate Risk Register including 

changes made since Q1. 
 

b) Identify
[...]
anuary 
2020 

ACFO 

P
age 18



Risk Title Causes Mitigations Mitigated 
Risk Score 

Actions Review Date  Corporate Risk 
Owner 

6 
Effective 
workforce 

planning e.g. 
professional 

services 

 Increasingly difficult to recruit into professional 
services 

 HR policy flexibility (grades/salaries) 

 Recruitment pool processes 

 Already lean workforce 

 Cognisant of the HMICFRS findings 
 

 Introduction of Strategic Workforce planning 
process (new action reads – embed and 
reinforce Workforce Plan) 

 To explore and introduce a market supplement 
process for professional service jobs (new 
action reads – review contracts and policy to 
embed this process. Continue to consider the 
wider recruitment market to assess salary 
points for specialist posts). 

 Recruitment and selection framework 

 Process Improvement Project to deliver 
efficiencies in roles and policy supporting lean 
workforce 

Impact = 2 
Likelihood = 4   

 
Score = 8 
Moderate 

 Locating resources with ITG to 
ensure employee data is General 
Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) compliant from a HR 
perspective.   

 Redesign current talent pool 
process at each operational level 
within the Organisation 

 Develop a strategic workforce 
planning process.  

 To explore and introduce a 
market supplement process for 
professional service jobs 

 To re-engineer the recruitment 
and selection processes for 
professional services 

January 
2020 

AD HR&OD 

8 
Failure to 
mobilise 

effectively 
(Sussex Control 

Centre) 

 Legacy software incompatibility with newer versions 

 Full specification not effectively implemented 

 SCC incident / system failure 

 Lose of staff resulting in insufficient staff to maintain 
business as usual operational service 

 System went live for ESFRS resources on 20th 
March 2018 following satisfactory testing 
phases. 

 Fall-back and business continuity 
arrangements designed, tested and operating 
(this includes fully functional secondary control 
at Ma
[...]


Score = 9 
Moderate 

 Meeting with Traveller Rep, 
ESCC Rep and Sussex Police to 
discuss concerns.   

 Review of whole site security in 
conjunction with Estates.   

 Traveller Community 
Engagement, education and 
information around work and 
function of STC. 

 Project long term review of live 
fire training facilities  

 Business case being developed 
for a clean burn strategy  

 Proposal to Estates Strategy 
Delivery Board for improved 
security at STC 

January 
2020 

AD Training   & 
Assurance 

 
 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Meeting  Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
  
Date  31 October 2019 
  
Title of Report 2019/20 1st & 2nd Quarter Performance Results 
  
By Liz Ridley, Assistant Director – Planning & Improvement 
  
Lead Officer Sharon Milner, Planning & Intelligence Manager 
  
Lead Member Cllr John Barnes 
  

  
Background Papers None 
  

  
Appendices Appendix 1 – Quarter 1 and 2 report 
  

  
Implications 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To present the first and second quarter and provisional year 

end results for 2019/20. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the Scrutiny & Audit Panel with a 

summary of Service performance information for the 1st and 
2nd quarters of 2019/20.  The report contains information 
against 21 indicators.  Twelve of the 21 indicators are 
showing an improvement in performance against the same 
quarter in the previous year and nine are showing a decline. 

  

  

RECOMMENDATION The Scrutiny & Audit Panel is asked to: 
 
i. consider the performance results and progress towards 

achieving the Service’s purpose and commitments as 
contained in Appendix 1; and 

 
ii. consider the performance results and remedial actions 

that have been taken to address areas of under 
performance in the Fire Authority’s priority areas. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 18



 

1 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 This report contains the quarter 1 and 2 performance indicator results for 21 

performance indicators for 2019/20, compared with the results for the same period in 
2018/19.  This report includes an additional indicator (7a) to report the number of 
business safety audits that have been completed by crews.  This total will be 
combined with that of priority area number 7 inspections of high risk premises, which 
are the more specialist audits undertaken by the Business Safety teams.  Safer 
Communities have committed to a combined target of over 750 station and high risk 
audits completed during 2019/20. 

  
1.3 This report contains information for quarter one and two for the current and previous 

year, along with the year end results for 2018/19 and the projected year end result for 
2019/20.  The direction of travel column is comparing our performance in quarter 2 in 
the current year against the previous one. 

  
2 MAIN ISSUES  
  
2.1 Twelve of the 21 indicators are showing an improvement in performance against the 

same quarter in the previous year and nine are showing a decline.  
  
2.2 Of those reporting a decline in performance; six indicators are reporting at least a 10% 

decline in performance against quarter 2 2018/19.  These are: 
 

(i) The number of fires in commercial premises 
 

(ii) The number of inspections of high risk premises 
 

(iii) The number of attendees at business safety engagement events  
 

(iv) The number of shifts lost due to sickness per employee 
 

(v) The number of RIDDOR incidents 
 

(vi) The number of workplace reported accidents / injuries 
  
3 PERFORMANCE PRIORITY AREAS 
  
3.1 The Fire Authority priorities for 2019/20 as agreed by the Scrutiny & Audit Panel on 5 

June 2019 remain unchanged as below: 
 

1. Reducing accidental dwelling fires 
 

2. Confining the fire to the room of origin 
 

3. Reducing attendance at false alarm calls 
 

4. Inc
[...]
nally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Meeting  Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
  
Date  31 October 2019 
  
Title of Report Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
  
By Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  

  
Background Papers Scrutiny & Audit Panel 25 July 2019 - 2018/19 External 

Auditor’s Results Report and Statement of Accounts  
  

  
Appendices 1. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
  

  
Implications 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To consider and approve, on behalf of the Fire Authority, the 

Annual Audit Letter 2018/19. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority’s external auditor, Ernst & Young, has recently 

published the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 relating to East 
Sussex Fire Authority which is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 
The Letter summarises the external auditor’s work relating to 
2018/19 the majority of which has already been reported to 
this Panel in the Audit Results Report for 2018/19.   
 
The Letter will be published on the Authority’s website. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to consider and approve, on behalf of the 

Fire Authority, the recently published Annual Audit Letter 
2018/19 

  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank



East Sussex Fire
Authority
Annual Audit Letter for the year
ended 31 March 2019

August 2019

P
age 41

A
ppendix 1



2

Contents

Executive
Summary

01

Purpose and
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement
Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive
of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk).
This Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated April 2018)’ issued by PSAA set out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in
the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities and Terms of Appointment. It is addressed to the Members of the audited
body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.
Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service
you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our
Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the
position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide
further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

05
Other Reporting

Issues

06
Value for

Money

04
Focused on your

future

P
age 42

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


3

Executive Summary01

P
age 43



4

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to East Sussex Fire Authority (the Authority) following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2019.
Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Authority’s:

► Financial statements

Unqualifi
[...]
m.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	15 Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting held on 25 July 2019
	Minutes

	17 2019/20 2nd Quarter - Corporate Risk Register Review
	191031 2nd Quarter Corporate Risk Register Appendix 1
	191031 2nd Quarter Corporate Risk Register Appendix 2

	18 2019/20 1st & 2nd Quarter Performance Results
	191031 2019-20 1st & 2nd Quarter Performance Results APPENDIX 1

	19 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	191031 Annual Audit Letter 2018-19 APPENDIX 1

	21 Information Security Project - Update
	191031 Information Security Project Update APPENDIX 1 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL held at County Hall, St 
Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE at 10.00 am on Thursday, 31 
October 2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Barnes (Chairman), Taylor, Hamilton, Lambert, Osborne and 
Galley (In place of Smith) 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M 
Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), L Ridley 
(Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), S Milner (Planning & Intelligence 
Manager), W Tricker (Finance Manager), L Stevenson (Risk & Insurance Officer), K 
Pearce (Information Technology Governance Manager), H Thompson (Ernst & Young 
LLP), Z Hiley (Democratic Services Officer – Minutes), E Simpkin (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 
 
 
12   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest disclosable in accordance with the provisions of the 
Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

13   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Amanda Evans. 
Councillor Galley declared that he was substituting for Councillor Andy Smith. 
 

14   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

15   Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting 
held on 25 July 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the 
Scrutiny & Audit Panel held on 25 July 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 

16   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
17 2019/20 2nd Quarter – Corporate Risk Register Review 
 
19 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED – That all other reports be resolved in accordance with the 
recommendations as detailed below. 
 

17   2019/20 2nd Quarter - Corporate Risk Register Review 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer which provided Members with the latest quarterly review 
(Quarter 2, 2019/20) of Corporate Risk. The report identified the business 
risks and how they had or were being mitigated, under Appendix 2. (Copy in 
Minute Book) 
 
There was a discussion around reviewing and re-formulating Risk 8 – Failure 
to mobilise effectively (Sussex Control Centre) to reflect the current position; 
with Member’s suggesting potentially updating and splitting it into two distinct 
areas such as systems risks and staffing risks. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
advised that the risk originally encompassed a number of potential causes 
which could now be reviewed for clarity purposes, and this would be done by 
the next scheduled Panel meeting on 30 January 2020. The Chief Fire Officer 
added that the Senior Leadership Team had debated the risk at length and 
wished to keep the risk score level at 12-substantial (red) due primarily to the 
implications for staffing changes, and not systems-risk related reasons. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
 

a) Noted the Quarter 2 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register, including the 
changes made since the previous quarter;  
 

b) Authorised Officers to determine any alterations in respect of Risk 8 – 
Failure to mobilise effectively (Sussex Control Centre) to reflect current 
risk values; and 
 

c) Had not identified any issues where it required further information or 
assurance. 

 
18   2019/20 1st & 2nd Quarter Performance Results 

 
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement which presented the first and second quarter performance 
indicator results for 21 performance indicators for 2019/20, compared with the 
results for the same period in 2018/19. The report also included year end 
results for 2018/19 and the projected year end result for 2019/20.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
 

i. Considered the performance results and progress towards 
achieving the Service’s purpose and commitments as contained 
in Appendix 1 (agenda pages 33 to 37); and 

 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
3 

 

ii. Considered the performance results and remedial actions that 
had been taken to address areas of under performance in the 
Fire Authority’s priority areas. 

 
19   Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which set out the recently published Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the work of the Authority’s external auditor, Ernst & Young (EY), 
relating to 2018/19. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
Helen Thompson (EY) drew the Panel’s attention to the Executive Summary 
within the Annual Audit Letter which set out the results and conclusions on the 
significant areas of the audit process. Of note, as Members were already 
aware, was that EY had issued its audit certificate on 2 August 2019 and not 
by the 31 July deadline. Ms Thompson confirmed that the delay had been the 
result of staffing changes at EY and, due to a recent recruitment drive, she 
hoped they would not be in the same position next year. 
 
The Panel thanked Ms Thompson for her work and attendance at the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Panel considered and approved, on behalf of the Fire 
Authority, the recently published Annual Audit Letter 2018/19. 
 

20   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

i) Item 21 be exempt under paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 Schedule 
12A of the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 and accordingly not open for public inspection on 
the grounds that the report contains: 

 
- Information relating to the business affairs of the Fire Authority; 

and 
 

- Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
21   Information Security Project - Update 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.35 am 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
4 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 


